

# KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD

## OFFICE OF THE RESIDENT ENGINEER DHABEJI DIVISION (PUMPING)

Mirpur Sakro Tehsil District Thatta Dhabeji. Cell: 0333-2653147.

No. R.E/D.D(P)/Rule-45/SPPRA/KW&SB/2017/ 604 Dated: 01-01-2018

To, The Director (A&F), Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Block-8, Sindh Secretariat No.4-A, Court Road Karachi.

SUBJECT:-

COMPLIANCE OF RULE-45 OF BELOW MENTIONED WORK.

Reference:- Serial No.35026.

NAME OF WORK:- MANUFACTURING OF PUMP SHAFT FOR MODIFIED WEIR PUMP SET

'B' AT K-2 PUMP HOUSE, DHABEJI.

In the light of above mentioned name of work the Rule-45 of SPPRA Rules-2010 Ammended-2013, compliance and submitting the necessary documents list given below of Work for uploading on the Authority Website of SPPRA of Reference Serial No.35026.

#### Enclosed:-

- 1. Minutes of Bid Meeting.
- 2. Bidder's Eligibility / Qualification Report.
- 3. Bid Evaluation Report. (B.E.R).
- 4. Comparative Statement.
- 5. Attendance Sheet.

RESIDENT ENGINEER DHABEJI DIVISION (PUMPING) (KW&SB)

#### Copy to:-

- 1. Chief Engineer (E&M-Water), KW&SB.
- 2. Superintending Engineer (P&F-I & IV), KW&SB.
- 3. Office Copy.

PRA INWARD DIARY

## NIT No.SPPRA Serial No.35026

Method and procedure of procurement: Open Competitive Bidding (National/ International Competitive Bidding) (Single Stage-One Envelope)

Description of work: MANUFACTURING OF PUMP SHAFT FOR MODIFIED WEIR

PUMP SET 'B' AT K-2 PUMP HOUSE, DHABEJI.

Date of Opening:

20-11-2017

## BIDDERS' ELIGIBILITY/ QUALIFICATION REPORT

Eligibility/ Qualification Criteria:

0. 1		Bidders' Name				
S. No.	Eligibility / Qualification Criteria	M/s.Saim & Co.	M/s.Riaz & Co			
1.	Registration with PEC (if applicable)	N/A	N/A			
2.	NTN	Yes	Yes			
3.	Sales Tax Registration (FBR)	N/A	N/A			
4.	Registration with Sindh Revenue Board (SRB)	Yes	Yes			
	Qualification Criteria:					
5.	Minimum three years experience of relevant field.	Yes	Yes			
6.	Turnover of at least last three years	Yes	Yes			
7.	Required Bid Security is attached.	Yes	Yes			
8.	Bid is signed, named and stamped by the authorized person of the firm along with Authorization letter.	Yes	Yes			
9.	Any other factor deemed to be relevant by the procuring agency subject to provision of Rule-44	N/A	N/A			
10.	Qualified/ disqualified	Qualified	Qualified			

(Muhammad Hanif) D.O (P&F)-I Circle Member / Secretary

(Intekhab Ahmed Rajput) S.E (P&F)-I

Member

(Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal Audit – KMC Member (Maqsdod Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC) Member

(Saifuddin)

Director (Design & Estimate)

Convener

## NIT Sr. No. SPPRA Serial No.35026

Method of Procurement: <u>Single Stage Single Envelope.</u>

Name of Work: MANUFACTURING OF PUMP SHAFT FOR MODIFIED WEIR PUMP SET 'B' AT K-2 PUMP HOUSE, DHABEJI.

## MINUTES OF BID OPENING MEETING.

A meeting of the procurement committee of this department was held on 20-11-2017 for opening the bids received in respect of subject NIT till deadlines of submission. The meeting was attended by all / following members of the procurement committee and the representative of bidders. (Attendance sheet is enclosed).

- 2. Two bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission.
  - i. M/s. Saim & Co.
  - ii. M/s. Riaz & Co.
- The bids were opened at 2:30 P.M in the presence of the above mentioned participants and the rates quoted by bidders were read aloud and encircled by Chairman of the Procurement Committee.

S. No	Name of Firm	Quoted Price	Amount of Bid Security	Pay Order No. / Date					
1.	M/s.Saim & Co.	Rs.9,59,250/-	Rs.20,000/-	P.O # 03903708 dt:12-07-2017 from Bank Al Habib Ltd Gulshan-e-Jamal Branch Karachi					
2.	M/s.Riaz & Co.	Rs.9,99,769/-	Rs.21,000/-	P.O # 03526175 dt:25-10-2017 from Meezan Bank Shamsi Society Branch Karachi					

- The bids do not contain any cutting or over-writing.
- The committee shall examine all the bids as per the qualification / eligibility criteria provided in the bidding document and verify the documents and bid security submitted by the bidders (if required).

The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to and from the chair.

(Muhammad Hanif) D.A.O (P&F)-I Circle

Member Secretary

(Intekhad Ahmed Rajput)

Member

(Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal

Audit – KMC Member

(Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC)

Member

Saifuddin)

Director (Design & Estimate)

Convener

# 4

# KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD

# OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR (DESIGN & ESTIMATE)

## **BID EVALUATION REPORT**

1	Name of Procuring Agency:	KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD						
2	Tender Reference No:	SPPRA Serial No.35026 I.D No  MANUFACTURING OF PUMP SHAFT FOR MODIFIED WEIR PUMP SET 'B' AT K-2 PUMP HOUSE, DHABEJI.						
3	Tender Description/Name of Work/Item:							
4	Method of Procurement:	Single Stage (One Envelop)						
5	Tender Published:	Through SPPRA Web Site						
6	Total Bid Documents Sold:	<u>02 Nos</u> –						
7	Total Bid Received:	02 Nos						
8	Technical Bid Opening Date (if applicable):	N/A						
9	No. of Bid Technically Qualified (if applicable)	N/A						
10	Bid (s) Rejected:	NIL /						
11	Financial Bid Opening Date:	20-11-2017 /						

## 12 BID EVALUATION REPORT

S#	Name of Firm / Bidder	COST OFFERED BY THE BIDDER	RANKING IN TERMS OF COST	COMPARISON WITH ESTIMATED COST	REASON FOR ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION	REMARKS		
1.	M/s.Saim & Co.	Rs.9,59,250/-	1 <sup>st</sup> Lowest	@14.992% Above	Pay Order and other documents are available. P.O # 03903708 dt:12-07- 2017 Rs.20,000/-from Bank Al Habib Ltd Gulshan-e-Jamal Branch Karachi	Substantially Responsive		
2.	M/s.Riaz & Co.	Rs.9,99,769/-	2 <sup>nd</sup> Lowest	@19.849% Above	Pay Order and other documents are available. P.O # 03526175 dt:25-10- 2017 Rs.21,000/-from Meezan Bank Shamsi Society Branch Karachi	Substantially Responsive		

The all concerned bidders are being informed accordingly. -

The R.E Concerned for compliance of Rule-45 of SPPRA 2010 M/s.Saim & Co. declared the lowest responsive bidders by the Committee and recommended for sanction from Competent Authority.

(Muhammad Hanif) D.A.O (P&F)-I Circle Member / Secretary

(Intekhab Ahmed Rajput) S.E (P&F)-I

Member

(Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal Audit – KMC Member (Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC) Member

Director (Design & Estimate) Convener

## COMPARATIVE STATEMENT

# Name of Work: MANUFACTURING OF PUMP SHAFT FOR MODIFIED WEIR PUMP SET 'B' AT K-2 PUMP HOUSE, DHABEJI.

Item	Description of Work	Estimated Cost					M/s.Saim & Co.		M/s.Riaz & Co.	
No			itity	Rate	Per	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount
1	Local Mfg. of Weir Pump Shaft from Stainless steel food grade SAE									
	316 Solid shaft, having size dia outer 178mm & total length of shaft									
	2627mm and machining lower end shaft making outer dia 128mm &									
	length 841mm, and machining of Impeller holding 153mm & length									
	150mm, other machining of Impeller portion dia 127mm and length									
	370mm, & machining at Sleeve portion dia 127mm length 584mm, i/c									
	making bush portion dia 124mm length 100mm, i/c machining other									
	Bearing portion dia 118mm length 240mm i/c machining thread fine									
	"V" Shape for lock of bearing having OD=118, length 75mm i/c									
	making pulley portion dia 110mm & 240mm, overall length finished									
	size 2475mm i/c making key both side 02Nos. sleeve portion 11/2"									
	length 2/8" depth, 1" width, and making key slot impeller portion dia						)			
	length 8" depth 3/8" width 11/4" i/c making chuck nut thread at tail end					1972				
	and as per instruction of Engineer incharge.	1.00	Job	710,200	P/Job	710,200.00	816,700	816,700.00	851,000	851,000.00
2	Fixing of the Impeller on the New Pump Shaft with the help of						g 1			
	Hydraulic pressure machine and oxygen acetylene flame without									
	disturbing originally of shaft as per instruction of E/I.	1.00	Job	56,764	P/Job	56,764.00	65,250	65,250.00	68,100	68,100.00
3	Balancing of Pump shaft dynamically after fixing the Impeller on the									
	Pump Shaft as per instruction of Engineer inchage	1.00	Job	67,224	P/Job	67,224.00	77,300	77,300.00	80,669	80,669.00
	TOTAL QUOTED CORRECTED COST					834,188		959,250		999,769

(Muhammad Hanif) D.A.O (P&F)-I Circle Member / Secretary (Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal Audit – KMC Member (Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC) Member (Intekhan Ahmer Rajput) S.E.(P&F)

(P&F)/I

(Saifuddin) 21.11.12

Director (Design & Estimate)

Convener

# ATTENDANCE SHEET

## NAME OF WORK:-

NAME OF WORK

MANUFACTURING OF PUMP SHAFT FOR MODIFIED WEIR PUMP SET 'B'
AT K-2 PUMP HOUSE, DHABEJI

Venue:

The Director (Design & Estimate), KW&SB, Gulshan-e-Iqbal Block-18,

Karachi.

Date:

20-11-2017 at 2:30 PM

CONTRACTORS / FIRMS / BIDDERS S.No Name of Firms / Bidders Contact No. Signature M/S Sain & Co. 0348-2368946 Ø 6300-2403787